Contact name and details	Joanne Anderton, Conference Officer for Legal and Constitutional Practice
	lcp@methodistchurch.org.uk

Introduction

- 1 Under Standing Order 126, special resolutions of the Conference are required to be confirmed the following year after appropriate consultation before they can become effective. For the purpose of consultation, they are either referred to the Methodist Council (unless moved on the Council's behalf, in which case they are referred to the Law and Polity Committee see Standing Order 126(1)(c)) or dealt with as provisional legislation under Standing Order 122 and submitted to the Synods and the Law and Polity Committee. The bodies consulted may approve or disapprove the special resolution but may not amend it.
- 2 Amendments to the Model Trusts require a special resolution and the 2023 Conference referred two such resolutions to the Methodist Council for consultation.
- 3 The proposed Model Trust amendments were also submitted to the Channel Islands, Isle of Man, Scotland and Shetland Synods for consideration, as required by Standing Order 126(1)(a).
- Amendments to the Deed of Union also require a special resolution, and the 2023 Conference referred one such resolution (35/7, proposing amendments to the Deed of Union in relation to the membership of the Conference) to the Council for consultation, despite the resolution having been moved on the Council's behalf. The Council therefore noted that the consultation was with the Law and Polity Committee and the outcome of that is reported elsewhere in the Agenda.

Special Resolution 42/5 to amend Model Trust 26

Model Trust 26 is designed to protect a purchaser for value of a legal interest in Model Trust property – usually a sale or lease – and permits a Memorandum of Consent to be signed by the connexional Property Secretary or other person so authorised by the Methodist Council for every transaction, thereby providing assurance to purchasers of Model Trust property that the managing trustees have the power to enter into the transaction.

- 6 Modern-day legislation governing disposals of charity land means there is no longer any need for the additional assurance of a Memorandum of Consent. In practice, preparing and signing a Memorandum of Consent for every sale, lease, etc of Model Trust property is burdensome and time-consuming, amounting to the production of several hundred documents each year.
- 7 By Special Resolution 42/5, the 2023 Conference agreed to amend Model Trust 26 by deleting the definition of 'memorandum of consent' in sub-paragraph (1) and deleting sub-paragraphs (3) and (4).

Special Resolution 57/5 to amend the Model Trusts in relation to the Connexional Council

- With the proposed new relationship of the Conference to the Connexional Council as the trustee body with effect from 1 September 2024, as well as the replacement for the Methodist Council, amendments are needed to the Model Trusts to deal with: (A) the creation of the Connexional Council; and (B) the continuing powers of the Conference in relation to the Model Trusts, with particular reference to Conference and Connexional Property. A full explanation is set out in Section C of Conference Report 57 (2023): Oversight and Trusteeship.
- 9 By Special Resolution 57/5, the 2023 Conference agreed to amend the Model Trusts as set out in sections (A) and (B) below.

Proposed Model Trust amendments:

(A). Connexional Council

1 Interpretation In this Schedule [i.e. the Model Trusts], unless the subject or context otherwise requires — 'Methodist Council'' Connexional Council' means the body of persons of that name for the time being constituted by the Conference under the Deed of Union and Standing Orders for the despatch of connexional business in relation to (inter alia) property affairs or other the body of persons constituted for the time being under Standing Orders to discharge the responsibilities of the Property Division, and includes, where appropriate, any person or persons or other body of persons to whom any functions of such body under any provision of this Schedule may have been delegated by such body in accordance with any Standing Order made pursuant to paragraph 11 of this Schedule, and 'board of the Property Division' has the same meaning;

24. Special Resolutions

Replace "Methodist Council" by "Connexional Council" in the following instances:

	3(2)(a)	
•	- /- \	
•	4(1)	
•	5(2)	
•	6(1)	
•	6(2)	
•	8(3)	

- 11 (title and text)
- 11A
- 18(1)
- · 19(2)
- 19(3)
- 21A(c)
- 26(1)

(B). Connexional and Conference property

1. Interpretation

'Conference trustees' means, in relation to any Conference property or any part of such property, the persons or body of persons, being members of the Church, annually appointed by the Conference-Connexional Council to be the managing trustees of such property or part property;

'Connexional Trustees' means, in relation to any Connexional property or any part of such property, *the Connexional Council* the person or persons for the timebeing constituting, in accordance with Standing Orders, the Connexional Trustees for that property or part property;

10 The Council approved the Resolutions.

***RESOLUTION

24/1. The Conference confirms the amendments to the Model Trusts as set out in the Report.